| |
Shark | IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

| SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
H Y D R D D l ' O ‘ READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS CLEANER.
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit into a polarized outlet | 15. DO NOT use if Hydro Duo is not working as it should, or has been appliance to prevent internal component damage.

i i it sti i ifi ici dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water. BATTERY PACK
WET-DRY HARD FLOOR CLEANING SYSTEM \ only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. DO NOT \ : . .
attempt to defeat this safety feature. It is not recommended to use an extension cord with this product. 16. Use extra care when cleaning on stairs. A 25. The hattery is the p(l)we-r sourcg for the Hydro Duo. Carefully read
\ L ‘ 17. DO NOT leave the Hydro Duo unattended while powered on. and follow all charging instructions.
6. Use only as described in this manual. DO NOT use the Hydro Duo ) N ) o
~ o 18. DO NOT place Hydro Duo on unstable surfaces such as chairs or 26. To prevent unintentional starting, ensure the appliance is powered
A WARN I N G for any purpose other than those described in this manual. o o )
‘ % DONGTi ter onthe bod ofthe Hvclo Duo. T ‘ tahles. off hefore picking up or carrying it. DO NOT carry the appliance
s eri es | To reduce the risk of fire, electric ) I hmm:rse or.spraylv;/]a :onl ; 0dy o the Hydfo Buo. fo 19. DO NOT use to pick up: with your finger on the power switch,
| shock, or injury: clean the surface, wipe with a dry coth , | a. Largeobjes 2. Use only with charger Yinli YLS0056€-T096050 or E-TEK
| GENERAL WARNINGS: WHEN USING YOUR SHARK® HYDRO DUO 8. Keep the Hydro DU.O and the cord out of reach of chldren. Do b.  Hard or sharp objects (nails, screws, or coins) ZD006C096050USE. Use of an incorrect charger may result in no
‘ BASIC SAFETY PRE(Al.lTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED. ’ not allow the appliance to be gsed _bv children. Do not allow to ‘ ¢. large quantities of dust (e.g., drywall dust). charging, and/or unsafe conditions.
’ be used as a toy. Close supervision is necessary when used near : P ; P
. d.  Smoking or burning objects (hot coals, cigarette butts, or 28. The hattery pack is non-serviceable. Call Contact Shark Customer
INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: children T )
‘ 1. Ifthe charging cord plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse R ; ; ‘ matches) Service ith any questions and concerns.
' the ol I st does ot fi. contact 2 acalfied electri(;an 9. This appliance can be use'd. t')V persons with red'uced physical, e. Flammable or combustible materials 29. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery.
‘ 00 :mgf. o outltort ' \ d'fqt o : §ensorv, or mental Fapablhnes or lack qf experfence or kngwledge ‘ . Toxic materials (chlorine bleach, ammonia, or drain cleaner) Avoid contact with this liquid, as it may cause irritation or burns.
im orce m o outietortry fo mo oL ) ifthey have been given supervision or instruction concerning 20. DO NOT use in the following areas: If contact occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, seek
‘ 2. Toreduce the risk of shock and unintended operation, turn off use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards ‘ a Poorlylit areas medical help.
power before servidng. . A involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be done by b, Outdoor areas 30. Battery should not be stored at temperatures below 37.4° F (3° )
— ‘ 3. This Hydro Duo consists of a motonze@ nozzlej main bOde pole, children. ‘ ¢ Spaces that are enclosed and may contain explosive or toxic or above 104° F (40° () to maintain long-term battery life.
and h.andle.l These comporlents contain electr@l CO””ed'Onf’ 10. DO NOT handle plug or Hydro Duo with wet hands. fumes or vapors (lighter fluid, gasoline, kerosene, paint, paint ~ 31. DO NOT charge battery at temperatures below 40° F (5° () or
‘ electrical wiring, and moving parts that potentially present risk 11 DO NOT use without the debris holder, clean solution tank, filter, ‘ thinners, mothproofing substances, or flammable dust) above 104° F (40° C). Charging improperly o at temperatures
~ to the user. and brushroll cover in place. 21 Turn off the Hydro Duo before any adjustment, cleaning, outside of the specified range may damage the battery and
| Warning: Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance except 12. Only use Shark® branded accessories. | maintenance or roubleshooting. increase the risk of fire,
as indicated in the instructions for use and care. 13. DO NOT put any objects into nozzle openings. DONOT use withany 2. During cleaning or routine maintenance, DO NOT cut anything 32. Store the appliance indoors. DO NOT use or store it below
‘ 4. Before each use, carefully inspect all parts for any damage. If a opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that ‘ other than hair, fibers, or string wrapped around the brushroll. 314°F (3° (). Ensure the appliance is at room temperature before
part is damaged, discontinue use. may reduce pick up. 23. Allow all filters to air-dry completely before reinstalling them to operating.
To view HOW-TO VIDEOS ‘ 5. Use only identical replacement parts. Only use parts designed for 14. Keep nozzle and all openings away from hair, face, fingers, ‘ prevent liquid from being drawn into electric parts. 33. DO NOT expose the battery to fire or temperatures above 265° F
scan QR Code. this product. uncovered feet, or loose clothing. 24. Use only Shark brand cleaning fluids intended for use with this (130° C) as it may cause explosion.
| |
WHAT’S INCLUDED ‘ ASSEMBLY ‘ CHARGING YOUR HYDRO DUO

| Prior to first use, charge the battery completely. A full charge takes approximately 4 hours.
LED BATTERY POWER AND CHARGING INDICATOR

@ Handle
O Spray Trigger |

G Pole BATTERY LEVEL (In Use/While Charging)
- | |
@ Power Button /O O
@ Clean Solution Tank i | | 8 100%
@ Debris Holder | |
@ Nozzle Cover 00— ‘ ‘ / T\ 8 »
Q Spray Nozzle 1. Alignthe Pole with the opening inthe Main 2. Place the Charging Dock on the floor near a AN 1 O 0
@ Brushroll | Body and insert firmly until it clicks into place. wall outlet and plug in the cord. | ANS ) o
@ (harging Dock H 8 o
_ g S/ 3%%
@ Shark® Hard Floor Multi-Surface Concentrate 3 | | @)
@ Brushroll Cleaning Tool | I~ | 5 o
@ Debris lllumination Light 0— | | o o
0
Brushroll i — L
Drying Post 77 \ h) | - | '
\ m | When the unit is fully charged, LEDs will
§ | j @ | turn off.
| ) | LEDs will display the remaining battery level

T 3. (harge the unit by placing it on the Charging Dock. Make sure the contacts on the body are when the unit is in the upright locked posi-
\ aligned with the contacts on the charging dock. The LEDS on the main body will illuminate when | tion. Unit will shut off after 2 minutes.
o (K] (L charging begins.

| | Note: When the unit is docked, the charging
Note: Not all accessories come with all units and may vary by Note: To detach the handle, press the release button on the back of the unit and lift lights on the main body will blink, indicating
& Model. Please visit www.sharkclean.com for more details. | off the handle. | that charging has begun. PRODCUT USE: (REFER TO NEXT PAGE) »
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PREPARING FOR USE

=~ !

(\

)
AT
3

2. Fill with water to WATER fill line.

%ﬁ

3. Pour Shark Hard Floor Multi-Surface
Concentrate to CONCENTRATE line.

4. Screw on the cap and reinsert the tank until
it clicks into place.

NOTE: Be sure to not overfill the clean solution tank with more Shark Hard Floor Multi-Surface Concentrate than instructed, as this may

cause streaking and foaming.

NOTE: Without sufficient water supply in the clean solution tank, Hydro Duo will not spray.
NOTE: DO NOT use with vinegar or other household cleaners other than Shark Hard Floor Multi-Surface Concentrate.

1. Press the Power button.

Floor Types

2. Lower the handle to activate 3. Press the trigger to spray.
the brushroll and debris
illumination light.

CLEANING TIPS

Only use on sealed hard floors such as laminate, tile, hardwood, vinyl, stone, and marble.

Dry Debris

Run the floor nozzle over the targeted area, using the dirt reveal technology to identify fine debris. If debris is not
picked up, press and hold the spray trigger for one second, then run the floor nozzle over the mess again.

Wet Debris
Wet Spills

Slowly run the floor nozzle over wet messes. Do not press the spray trigger. Repeat until wet mess is
picked up.

Mopping

For wet cleaning, press and hold the trigger for one full pass every 3 to 5 passes. Apply more solution
if needed.

Stain Cleaning

For best practice, make sure the brushroll is fully saturated. Follow the same instructions as for Mopping
above.

Dry stain: For best cleaning, hold the trigger to spray the stain until fully saturated, and let soak for 10
seconds. Run the floor nozzle slowly over the stain. Spray with every pass, making sure to spray ONLY on
the stain. Repeat until the stain is gone.

Sticky or thick stain: For best cleaning, hold the trigger to spray the stain until fully saturated, and let
soak for 10 seconds. Run the floor nozzle slowly over the stain several times. Spray with every pass,
making sure to spray ONLY on the stain. Hold the nozzle in place over the stain with the brushroll
spinning. Repeat until the stain is gone.

Note: If your floors are cloudy, streaky, or spotty after cleaning, it may be due to accumulated soap or grease residue. The floor
may require several cleanings.
Note: When edge cleaning, use the left and right sides of the floor nozzle for maximum pickup.

‘ MAINTAINING YOUR HYDRO DUO ‘ TROUBLESHOOTING

o

Remove the Nozzle Cover: Press both tabs
and lift off the cover.

2. Hold the cover over asink or trash bin, then carefully
turn it over to dump out waste. Pull back the Dehris

Plate to clean off any remaining liquid and debris.

3

Grip the side tab and lift out the Brushroll,
then remove the Debris Holder by pulling up
on the handle.

4. First, dump out solid waste (fig. 1) then

open the pull tab and pour out liquid waste

(fig. 2).

s

Rinse all parts with warm water and soap.
Set out all attachments to air-dry for

24 hours. Wipe any debris off the inside of
the nozzle.

6. Insert all parts securely back into unit. Make

sure brushroll, debris holder, and nozzle
cover all click securely into place.

NOTE: These parts are NOT dishwasher safe OR washing machine safe.

ERROR MESSAGES

LIQUID CHAMBER IN DEBRIS HOLDER IS FULL COVER NOT ATTACHED BRUSHROLL JAM
© O ::::lr(?:;l‘\,r:ulrz = O Atemting © SOLID RED
o @ O @ ikngWE | @ RED
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CHECKING FOR BLOCKAGES

2.
| 3.
4

Turn off the power.

Remove the nozzle cover, brushroll, and debris holder.

(Check the openings and remove all debris.

When finished, reinstall the brushroll, debris holder, and nozzle cover.

If you run over a hard or sharp object or notice a noise change while using your unit, check for
| blockages or objects caught in the brushroll, nozzle chamber, or debris holder.
1.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE REASONS AND SOLUTIONS
The debris holder might be full. Remove debris holder and dispose of all waste.
Messes are not being Discard all waste from the debris holder and brushroll. Make sure to clear any blockages in the tank
picked up. and floor nozzle openings.
If messes are still not being picked up, spray the mess with cleaning solution and try again.
Make sure the unit is powered on.
Inconsistent spray or Make sure the clean solution tank is full.
no spray. Make sure the clean solution tank is installed correctly.
(heck if anything might be blocking the spray nozzle.
The brushroll might be dirty. Remove brushroll and clean it with warm water and soap.
Floors are cloudy, streaky, | Due to accumulated soap or grease residue, the floor may require several cleanings.
or spotty after cleaning. | Overfilling the clean solution tank with too much concentrate may cause streaking or foaming.
Empty the tank and refill with the correct ratios.
, (lear all blockages and debris from the brushroll, debris holder, and floor nozzle.
{L: :':;d to push or pull Remove any debris that may be blocking the wheels.
P- The brushroll may be dirty. Remove the brushroll and clean it with warm water and soap.
The unitis not Make sure the unit is fully charged. If unit is not responding, place it on the charging dock.
owering on Ensure the wall outlet is working properly. Check for error messages and resolve any issues.
p g on. The unit will not function in error mode.
Debris illumination light | Check that the unit has power. Make sure there is no liquid or debris blocking the lenses. Wipe
not working. the lenses clean with a microfiber cloth. If this is still not working, contact Customer Service.
Incorrect Debris Holder .
Full error message Thoroughly wash the debris holder chamber and float sensor.

ORDERING REFILLS AND PARTS

Replace the brushroll every 6 months. Only use Shark Hard Floor Multi-Surface Concentrate or water E
with the Shark Hydro Duo. To order brushrolls, Shark Hard Floor Multi-Surface Concentrate, or other &
parts and accessories, please visit sharkclean.com or scan the QR code.

Shark | NINJA
N

The Three (3) Year Limited Warranty applies to purchases made from authorized retailers of SharkNinja Operating LLC. Warranty coverage applies to the original owner

and to the original product only and is not transferable. SharkNinja warrants that the unit shall be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period

of one (1) year from the date of purchase when it is used under normal household conditions and maintained according to the requirements outlined in the Owner’s

Guide, subject to the following conditions and exclusions:

What is covered by this warranty?

1. The original unit and/or non-wearable parts deemed defective, in SharkNinja’s sole discretion, will be repaired or replaced up to one (1) year from the original
purchase date.

2. Inthe event a replacement unit is issued, the warranty coverage ends six (6) months following the receipt date of the replacement unit or the remainder of the
existing warranty, whichever is later. SharkNinja reserves the right to replace the unit with one of equal or greater value.

What is not covered by this warranty?

1. Normal wear and tear of wearable parts (such as Shark Concentrate, Pad, etc.), which require regular maintenance and/or replacement to ensure the proper

functioning of your unit, are not covered by this warranty. Replacement parts are available for purchase at sharkaccessories.com.

Any unit that has been tampered with or used for commercial purposes.

Damage caused by misuse, abuse, negligent handling, failure to perform required maintenance, or damage due to mishandling in transit.

(onsequential and incidental damages.

Defects caused by repair persons not authorized by SharkNinja. These defects include damages caused in the process of shipping, altering, or repairing the

SharkNinja product (or any of its parts) when the repair is performed by a repair person not authorized by SharkNinja.

6. Products purchased, used, or operated outside North America.

How to get service

If your appliance fails to operate properly while in use under normal household conditions within the warranty period, see the Troubleshooting section of this Owner’s

Guide for possible solutions. For more help, visit sharkclean.com/support to use our online self-help tools. Our Customer Service Specialists are also available at

1-800-798-7398 to assist with product support and warranty service options, including the possibility of upgrading to our VIP warranty service options for select product

categories. So we may better assist you, please register your product online at registeryourshark.com and have the product on hand when you call.

SharkNinja will cover the cost for the customer to send in the unit to s for repair or replacement. A fee of $25.95 (subject to change) will be charged when SharkNinja

ships the repaired or replacement unit.

How to initiate a warranty claim

You must call 1-800-798-7398 to initiate a warranty claim. You will need the receipt as proof of purchase. We also ask that you register your product online at

registeryourshark.com and have the product on hand when you call, so we may better assist you. A Customer Service Specialist will provide you with return and packing

instruction information.

How state law applies

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary from state to state. Some states do not permit the exclusion or limitation of

incidental or consequential damages, so the above may not apply to you.

[=]
L

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
Voltage: 9.6V ===
Water Capacity: ~ 420mL (14.202)

©2024 SharkNinja Operating LLC.

SHARK is a registered trademark of SharkNinja Operating LLC.
This product may be covered by one or more U.S. patents.
See sharkninja.com/patents for more information.
WW200(Series_IB_MP_Mv5
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HYDRODUO

SYSTEME DE NETTOYAGE SEC ET HUMIDE POUR SOLS DURS
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CE QUI EST INCLUS

O Poignée

© Gachette de pulvérisation

@ Tige

© Bouton d'alimentation

@ Réservoir de solution nettoyante
@ Porte-débris

@ Couvercle dela buse

@ Buse de vaporisation

@ Brosse rotative

@ Station de recharge

@ Concentré multisurface Shark® pour sols durs

@ Outil de nettoyage pour brosse rotative

@ Edairage des débris
)

Support de séchage pour
brosse rotative

10000007
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT
CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER CE NETTOYEUR.

Pour visionner des
VIDEOS PRATIQUES,
balayez le code QR.

(et appareil est doté d’une fiche polarisée (une broche est plus large que Pautre). Par mesure de sécurité, cette fiche s’insére dans une prise
polarisée dans un seul sens. Si la fiche ne peut étre complétement insérée dans la prise de courant, essayez dans Iautre sens. Si le probleme persiste,
communiquez avec un électricien qualifié. NE tentez PAS de contourner cette mesure de sécurité. ll n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser un cordon

prolongateur avec ce produit.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Pour réduire les risques d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures :

AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX : LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ VOTRE APPAREIL

SHARK® HYDRO DUO, VOUS DEVEZ TOUJOURS RESPECTER LES MESURES

DE SECURITE DE BASE, NOTAMMENT :

1. Silafiche d'alimentation ne S'insére pas a fond dans la prise de courant,
inversez alors le sens de la fiche. Si le probléme persiste, communiquez
avec un électricien qualifié. NE forcez PAS la fiche dans la prise de
courant et ne tentez pas de la modifier pour [adapter.

2. Pour réduire les risques de décharge électrique et de mise en marche
involontaire, éteignez Iappareil avant toute réparation.

3. Cesysteme Hydro Duo est constitué d’une buse motorisée, d’une tige,
d'un corps principal et d’une poignée. Ces composants comprennent des
connexions électriques, un cablage électrique et de piéces mobiles qui
présentent un risque pour Futilisateur.

Avertissement : Ne modifiez pas et ne tentez pas de réparer [appareil,
sauf dans les cas indiqués dans les instructions d'utilisation et
(entretien.

4. Avant chaque utilisation, assurez-vous qu‘aucune piéce nest
endommagée. Si une pigce est endommagée, cessez d'utiliser lappareil.

5. Utilisez uniquement des piéces de rechange identiques. N'utilisez que
les pieces congues pour ce produit.

Utilisez lappareil uniquement comme décrit dans ce guide. Nutilisez
PAS Iappareil Hydro Duo pour un autre usage que ceux décrits dans ce
manuel.

Nimmergez PAS 'appareil et NE vaporisez PAS d'eau sur son corps
principal. Pour le nettoyer, essuyez-le avec un chiffon sec.

Maintenez I'appareil et son cordon hors de la portée des enfants. Ne
laissez pas les enfants se servir de Fappareil. Ne permettez pas qu'l

soit utilisé comme jouet. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque
Iappareil est utilisé en présence d'enfants.

(et appareil nest pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes dont les
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par
des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, a moins
quelles ne soient sous surveillance ou quielles aient recu des instructions
quant autilisation sécuritaire de fappareil et qu'elles comprennent les
dangers en cause. Le nettoyage et lentretien par futilisateur ne doivent
pas étre effectués par des enfants.

. NEmanipulez PAS la fiche du cordon d'alimentation ou [appareil Hydro

Duo avec des mains mouillées.

NE Futilisez PAS sans que le porte-débris, le réservoir de solution
nettoyante, le filtre et le couvercle de la brosse rotative ne soient en
place.

. Utilisez uniquement des accessoires de la marque Shark®.
. Ninsérez AUCUN objet dans les ouvertures de la buse. Nutilisez PAS

Iappareil si Pune de ses ouvertures est obstruée; gardez ces derniéres
libres de poussiere, de peluches, de poils et de cheveux ou de tout autre
élément pouvant réduire [aspiration.

. Gardez labuse et toutes les ouvertures a écart des cheveu, du visage,

des doigts, des pieds découverts et des vétements amples.

Nutilisez PAS 'appareil Hydro Duo S'il ne fonctionne pas comme il le
devrait, ou s'il est tombé, endommagé, est resté a l'extérieur ou est
tombé dans l'eau.

. Faites preuve d’une grande prudence lorsque vous I'utilisez dans les

escaliers.
NE laissez PAS [appareil Hydro Duo sans surveillance lorsqu'il est sous
tension.

. NE placez PAS I'appareil Hydro Duo sur des surfaces instables, comme

des chaises ou des tables.

. Nutilisez PAS 'appareil pour aspirer :

a.  desobjets de grande taille;

b.  des objets durs ou tranchants (verre, clous, vis ou pieces de
monnaie);

€. de grandes quantités de poussiére (p. ex., poussiére de cloison
seche);

d.  desobjets fumants ou brilants (charbons ardents, mégots de
Cigarettes, allumettes);

e desmatiéres inflammables ou combustibles;

f.  desmatiéres toxiques (eau de Javel, ammoniaque ou produit
débouchant).

. NE ['utilisez PAS dans les zones suivantes :

a.  Endroits faiblement éclairés

b. Alextérieur

. Espace fermé pouvant contenir des fumées ou des vapeurs
explosives ou toxiques (essence a briquet, essence, kérosene,
peinture, diluants pour peinture, produits de traitement antimite ou
poussiere inflammables).

Fteignez Fappareil Hydro Duo avant deffectuer tout réglage, nettoyage,

entretien ou dépannage.

. Lors du nettoyage ou de lentretien de routine, NE coupez AUCUNE

matiére autre que des cheveux, des fibres ou de la ficelle enroulés
autour de la brosse rotative.

. Laissez tous les filtres sécher complétement a lair avant de les réinstaller

afin dféviter que du liguide nentre en contact avec les piéces électriques.

.

BATTERIE
B.

2.

2.

72

. En cas (fusage abusif, du liquide peut séchapper de la batterie. Evitez

. La batterie ne doit pas étre entreposée a des températures inférieures a

. Nexposez PAS la batterie au feu ou a des températures supérieures a

Utilisez uniquement des produits nettoyants liquides de la marque Shark
conqus pour cet appareil afin déviter dendommager les composants
internes.

La hatterie st la source d'alimentation de l'appareil. Lisez et suivez
attentivement toutes les directives de recharge.

Pour éviter tout démarrage involontaire, assurez-vous que [appareil

est éteint avant de le saisir ou de le transporter. NE transportez PAS
[appareil avec votre doigt sur linterrupteur.

Utilisez-le uniquement avec le chargeur Yinli YLSO056E-T096050 ou
E-TEK ZD006C096050USE. L utilisation d’un autre chargeur peut entrainer
[absence de charge ou des conditions dangereuses.

La hatterie nest pas réparable. Pour toute question ou préoccupation,
contactez le service ala clientéle de Shark.

tout contact avec ce liquide, car il peut provoquer des irritations ou
des brillures. Rincez a l'eau courante toute partie du corps ayant été
en contact avec ce liquicle. En cas de contact du liquide avec les yeux,
consultez un médecin.

STA°F (3°C) ou supérieures a 104°F (40°C) afin de garantir une autonomie
(e batterie de longue durée.

NE chargez PAS la batterie a des températures inférieures a 40°F (5°C) ou
supérieures a 104°F (40°C). Une recharge effectuée incorrectement ou a
des températures en dehors de la plage spécifiée peut endommager la
hatterie et augmenter le risque d'incendie.

Rangez lappareil a lintérieur. Nutilisez PAS OU NE rangez PAS [appareil
a des températures inférieures a 374°F (3°C). Assurez-vous que [appareil
est a température ambiante avant de Futiliser.

265°F (130°C), car cela pourrait provoquer une explosion.

Remarque : Tous les accessoires ne sont pas fournis avec tous les modéles et peuvent
varier selon le mod@le. Pour en savoir plus, visitez le site www.sharkclean.com.
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ASSEMBLAGE

1.

Alignez la tige avec I'ouverture du corps principal et insérez-la
fermement jusqu’a ce qu'elle se fixe en place.

2

Placez la station de recharge sur le sol, prés d’une prise de courant
murale et branchez le cordon d'alimentation.

3

1. 0

3.

(hargez I'appareil en le placant sur la station de recharge. Assurez-vous que les contacts du corps de 'appareil sont alignés avec ceux de la

station de recharge. Les voyants du corps principal s'allument lorsque la recharge est en cours.

Remarque : Pour détacher a poignée, appuyez sur le bouton de dégagement situé a larriére de l'appareil et

soulevez-la.

RECHARGE DE VOTRE APPAREIL HYDRO DUO

Avant la premiére utilisation, chargez la batterie complétement. Une recharge compléte prend environ 4 heures.
VOYANTS A DEL INDICATEURS DE L’ALIMENTATION ET DE LA RECHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

EN
7

A
[
Ooo\

Remarque : Lorsque lappareil est installé sur la station,
les voyants e recharge sur le corps principal clignotent,
indiquant que la recharge a commencé.

NIVEAU DE LA BATTERIE
(en cours d’utilisation/pendant la recharge)

O

O 100 %
O

@)

O 67 %
O

O

@) 3%
O

O

O 10%
'Q'

Lorsque I'appareil est completement rechargé,
le voyant séteint.
Les voyants affichent le niveau de batterie
restant lorsque 'appareil est en position verticale
verrouillée. Lappareil s'éteindra aprés 2 minutes.

UTILISATION DU PRODUIT : (VOIR LA PAGE SUIVANTE) »



PREPARATION AVANT L’UTILISATION
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2 Remplissez le réservoir d'eau jusqu’a laligne de remplissage WATER (eau).

3. Versez le nettoyant multisurface Shark pour sols durs jusqu’a la 4. Remettez le bouchon et réinstallez le réservoir de sorte qu'il se
ligne CONCENTRATE (concentré). fixe en place.

REMARQUE : Vieillez a ne pas verser plus de concentré multisurface Shark pour sols durs dans le réservoir de solution nettoyante que la quantité
indiquée, car cela pourrait provoquer des stries et de la mousse sur le sol.

REMARQUE : Si le réservoir de solution nettoyante ne contient pas suffisamment d'eau, Iappareil Hydro Duo ne vaporisera pas de produit.
REMARQUE : N°utilisez PAS de vinaigre ou d'autres nettoyants ménagers autres que le concentré multisurface Shark pour sols durs.

USING YOUR HYDRO DUO

2. Abaissez la poignée pour activer la brosse 3. Appuyez sur la gachette pour vaporiser.
rotative et 'éclairage des débris.

1 Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation.

CONSEIL DE NETTOYAGE

Types de surface Utilisez Iappareil uniquement sur des sols durs scellés comme le stratifié, les carreaux, le hois franc, le vinyle, la pierre et le marbre.
Passez fa buse de plancher sur la zone ciblée, en utilisant la technologie de révélation de fa saleté pour détecter les débris fins. Siles débris ne
Débris secs sont pas ramassés, appuyez sur la gachette de pulvérisation et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant une seconde, puis passez de nouveau la buse de
plancher sur le dégat.
Déhris humides Faites glisser lentement a buse de plancher sur les dégats humides. Nappuyez pas sur la gachette de pulvérisation. Répétez fopération
Dégéts humides jusau'a ce que le dégat humide soit nettoyé.
Passage de a vadroille Pgur e nettoyage hum!del, appuyez sur la gachette et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant un passage complet tous les 3a 5 passages.
Ajoutez de la solution si nécessaire.
Pour une utilisation optimale, assurez-vous que la brosse rotative est entierement saturée. Suivez les mémes instructions que pour le
passage de la vadrouille ci-dessus.
Tache seche : Pour un nettoyage optimal, maintenez la géchette enfoncée pour vaporiser a tache jusqu’a ce qu'elle soit compléetement
saturée, puis laissez tremper pendant 10 secondes. Faites glisser lentement la buse de plancher sur a tache. Vaporisez a chaque passage,
Flimination des taches envous assurant de NE vaporiser QUE la tache. Répétez fopération jusqu'a ce que la tache ait disparu.

Tache collante ou épaisse : Pour un nettoyage optimal, maintenez la géchette enfoncée pour vaporiser Ia tache jusqu’a ce quelle soit
complétement saturée, puis laissez tremper pendant 10 secondes. Passez la buse de plancher sur la tache plusieurs fois. Vaporisez a
chaque passage, en vous assurant de NE vaporiser QUE la tache. Maintenez la buse en place sur la tache en faisant tourner la brosse
rotative. Répétez fopération jusqu'a ce que la tache ait disparu.

Remarque : Sivos sols sont nuageux, striés ou tassés apres nettoyage, cela peut étre dd a Faccumulation de savon ou de résicus de graisse. Le sol
peut nécessiter plusieurs nettoyages.
Remarque : Pour nettoyer les bords, utilisez les cotés gauche et droit de la buse de plancher pour maximiser le nettoyage.

ENTRETIEN DE VOTRE APPAREIL HYDRO DUO

DEPANNAGE

1. Retirezle couvercle de a buse Appuyez sur les deux languettes et 2. Tenezle couverde au-dessus 'un évier ou dune poubelle, puis retournez-le
soulevez le couvercle. délicaternent pour vider le contenu. Tirez sur la plague de débris pour nettoyer
tout liguide et ciébris restant.

3 Saisissez la languette latérale et soulevez Ia brosse rotative, puis 4. Jetez d’abord les déchets solides (fig. 1), puis tirez sur la languette
retirez le porte-débris en tirant sur la poignée. pour verser les déchets liquides (fig. 2).

5. Rincez toutes les pieces a I'eau tiede et avec du savon. Laissez 6.  Reinstallez toutes les piéces de facon sécuritaire sur 'appareil.
sécher tous les accessoires a lair libre pendant 24 heures. Essuyez Assurez-vous que la brosse rotative, le porte-déhris et le couvercle
les débris a I'intérieur de la buse. de Ia buse sont bien fixés en place.

REMARQUE : Ces pieces NE vont PAS au lave-vaisselle NI a la laveuse.

MESSAGES D’ERREUR

PORTE-DEBRIS PLEIN COUVERCLE NON FIXE BROSSE ROTATIVE COINCEE

AN Tous les voyants AN Les voyants
Q‘ clignotent Q o clignotent o ROUGE FIXE

@)

O @ en BLANC et O @  enBNCet @ (am
N en ROUGE en N en ROUGE en dignotement)

O O alternance O O alternance O

VERIFICATION DE LA PRESENCE D’OBSTRUCTIONS

Siivous aspirez un objet dur ou tranchant ou remarquez un changement de bruit pendant que vous utilisez
[appareil, vérifiez si des débris ou des objets sont coincés dans la brosse rotative, la buse ou le porte-cébris.
1. Fteignez lappareil.

2. Retirez le couvercle de la buse, la brosse rotative et le porte-débris.

3. Vérifiez les ouvertures et retirez tous les débris.

4. lorsque vous avez terminé, réinstallez la brosse rotative, le porte-ébris et le couvercle de la buse.

PROBLEME RAISONS ET SOLUTIONS POSSIBLES
Le porte-débris est peut-étre plein. Enlevez le porte-aiéhris et jetez tous les déchets.
- . Jetez tous les déchets du porte-ciébris et de la brosse rotative. Assurez-vous d&liminer toute obstruction dans les ouvertures du réservoir et
Les dégats ne sont pas éliminés. delabuse e plancher.
Siles dégats ne sont toujours pas ramassés, vaporisez-les avec la solution nettoyante et réessayez.
Assurez-vous que fappareil est allumé.
Vaporisation inconstante ou Assurez-vous que le réservoir de solution nettoyante est plein.
aucune vaporisation. Assurez-vous que le réservoir de solution nettoyante est correctement installé.

Vérifiez si quelque chose pourrait bloguer la buse de vaporisation.

La brosse rotative est peut-&tre sale. Retirez-la et nettoyez-la avec de leau tiede savonneuse.
Les planchers sont sales, striés ou | En raison des résidus de savon ou de graisse accumulés, le sol peut nécessiter plusieurs nettoyages.

tachés aprés le nettoyage. Unremplissage excessif du réservoir de solution nettoyante avec trop de concentré peut provoquer des stries ou de la mousse.

Videz le réservoir et remplissez-le selon les proportions adéquates.
I Fliminez tous les blocages et les débris de la brosse rotative, clu porte-ciébris et de a buse de plancher.
Il est difficile de pousser ou de . o -
tirerla vadrouille. Retirez tous Ieg dbris qui pgurralent hIoguer les roues. ‘
. La brosse rotative est peut-étre sale. Retirez-la et nettoyez-la avec de l'eau tiede savonneuse.

Assurez-vous ue votre appareil est completement rechargé. Si Fappareil ne se déclenche pas, placez-le sur la station de recharge.

Lappareil ne s’allume pas. Assurez-vous que la prise murale fonctionne correctement. Virifiez S'il y a des messages d'erreur et résolvez tout probléme.
L'appareil ne fonctionne pas en mode derreur.

Léclairage des débris ne Vérifiez que l'appareil est sous tension. Assurez-vous qu'il 'y a pas de liquide ou de débris qui bloquent les voyants. Essuyez les

fonctionne pas. voyants avec un chiffon en microfibres. Si cela ne fonctionne toujours pas, communiquez ave le service ala clientele.

Un message d’erreur incorrect

indique que le porte-débris Lavez soigneusement le compartiment du porte-débris et le capteur de flotteur.

est plein.

COMMANDE DE PIECES ET DE RECHARGES

Remplacez la brosse rotative tous les six mois. N'utilisez que le concentré multisurface Shark pour
sols durs ou de I'eau avec I'appareil Shark Hydro Duo. Pour commander des brosses rotatives,

le concentré multisurface Shark pour sols durs, ou d’autres pieces et accessoires, visitez le site
sharkclean.com ou balayez le code QR.

Shark|NINJA

La garantie limitée de trois (5) ans s applique aux achats effectués chez des détaillants autorisés de SharkNinja Operating LLC. La couverture de garantie Sapplique uniquement au propriétaire initial

etau produit d'origine et nest pas transférable. SharkNinja garantit que fappareil sera exempt de tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication pendant une période

dun (1) ana compter de la date d'achat lorsqu'il est utilisé dans le cadre d'un usage domestique normal et si le produit est entretenu conformément aux exigences décrites dans le Guide de

Futilisateur, sous réserve des conditions et exclusions ci-dessous :

Quest-ce qui est couvert par cette garantie?

1. Lappareil dorigine, ou les piéces non soumises a Fusure, considérés comme défectueux, ala seule discrétion de SharkNinja, seront réparés ou remplacés jusqu'a un (1) an a compter de la date
dachat initiale.

2. Dansle cas d'un remplacement de I'appareil, la garantie prendra fin six (6) mois aprés a date de réception de ['appareil de remplacement ou pendant le reste de la période de garantie
existante, selon la période la plus longue. SharkNinja se réserve le droit de remplacer 'appareil par un autre de valeur égale ou supérieure.

Quest-ce qui n’est pas couvert par cette garantie?

1. Lespieces soumises au processus normal d'usure (comme le concentré, le tampon a récurer Shark, entre auitres), qui exigent un entretien ou un remplacement périodique afin d'assurer le
bon fonctionnement de I'appareil, ne sont pas couvertes par cette garantie. Vous pouvez acheter des piéces de rechange sur le site ninjaaccessories.com.

2. Toute piece quia été altérée ou utilisée a des fins commerciales.

3. lesdommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un abus, une négligence lors de la manipulation, un manquement a l'entretien nécessaire ou des dommages dus a une mauvaise
manipulation pendant le transport.

4. lesdommages indirects et accidentels.

5. lesdéfaillances causées par des réparateurs non autorisés par SharkNinja. Ces défectuosités incluent les dommages causés lors du processus d'expédition, de modification ou de réparation du
produit SharkNinja (ou de Fune de ses piéces) lorsque la réparation est effectuée par un réparateur non autorisé par SharkNinja.

6. Lesproduits achetés, utilisés ou mis en fonction a l'extérieur de PAmérique du Nord.

Marche a suivre pour faire réparer votre appareil

Sivotre appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement lorsqu'il est utilisé dans un cadre domestique normal pendant la période de garantie, reportez-vous a la section Dépannage de ce Guide de

Futilisateur pour connaitre les solutions possibles. Pour obtenir cle [aide, visitez le site sharkclean.com/support et utilisez nos outils d'autoassistance en ligne. Vous pouvez également communiquer

avec nos spécialistes du service clientéle en composant le 1800 798-7398 pour obtenir de 'aide avec les produits et les options de réparation couvertes par la garantie, notamment la possibilité

dopter pour notre service de garantie VIP offert pour certaines catégories de produits. Pour que nous puissions mieux vous aider, veuillez enregistrer votre produit en ligne sur registeryourshark.

com et avoir le produit sous la main lorsque vous appelez.

SharkNinja prendra en charge les frais cenvoi de appareil par le dlient pour réparation ou remplacement. Un montant de 25,95 $ (sous réserve de moification) sera facturé lorsque SharkNinja

expédiera [appareil réparé ou remplacé.

Comment présenter une réclamation sous garantie

Vous devez composer le 1800 798-7398 pour soumettre une réclamation en vertu de la garantie. Vous aurez besoin du requ comme preuve d'achat. Nous vous demandons aussi denregistrer votre

produit en ligne sur le site registeryourshark.com et d‘avoir le produit sous la main lorsque vous appelez pour que nous puissions mieux vous aider. Un spécialiste du service dientéle vous fournira

des renseignements sur 'emballage et le retour du produit.

Application des lois étatiques

(ette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir c'autres droits qui varient c'un Etat  Fautre. Certains Etats nacceptent pas Fexclusion ou la limitation de

dommages accessoires ou indirects, de sorte que les dispositions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas Sappliquer a votre cas.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES :
Tension : 96V ===
(apacité du réservoir d'eau: 420 ml (14,2 0z)

©2024 SharkNinja Operating LLC.

SHARK est une marque déposée de SharkNinja Operating LLC.

(e produit peut &tre couvert par un ou plusieurs brevets américains.
Visitez le site sharkninja.com/patents pour en savoir plus.
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